Topic Summary

For more
information
refer to

What is the historical
and forecast financial
performance of the
Company?

A$’000s

Pro
forma

historical

Pro
forma

historical

Pro
forma

forecast

Pro
forma

historical

Pro
forma

forecast
Statutory
forecast

FY21A FY22A FY23F 1HFY23A 2HFY23F FY23F

Total
revenue 7,198 7,422 11,025 5,573 5,452 7,595

EBITDA (5,942) (9,043) (15,349) (5,404) (9,945) (18,555)

EBIT (6,187) (9,501) (17,331) (6,072) (11,258) (20,487)

NLAT (6,747) (9,623) (17,425) (6,166) (11,258) (25,464)

The differences between the statutory and pro forma net (loss) after
tax positions outlined above include adjustments for the merger of
CurveBeam US and CurveBeam AI, the merger-related transaction costs
expensed, incremental public company costs, convertible note interest
expense and key personnel remuneration.

Section 5.6

What is the
Company’s financial
position before and
after the Offer?

The below table presents the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2022, shown on both a statutory and pro forma basis
for the impact of the Offer.

As at 31 December 2022

Reviewed
A$’000s

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
A$’000s

Total assets 59,539 44,150 103,689

Total liabilities (66,897) 32,132 (34,765)

Net assets/(liabilities) (7,357) 76,281 68,924

Total equity (7,357) 76,281 68,924

Section 5.13

1.5 Summary of key risks
There are a number of risks associated with an investment in the Company that may affect its financial performance,
financial position, cash flows, distributions, growth prospects and share price. The following table is a summary of the
specific key risks that the Company is exposed to. Further details about these and other general risks associated with
an investment in the Company are set out in Section 4. An investment in an early-stage medical technology company
such as the Company is speculative, and you should consult your professional advisers before deciding whether to

[…]

Set out below is a summary of the sensitivities of the 2HFY23F Forecast Financial Information relating to the Company
to changes in a number of key variables. The changes in the key variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not
intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast Financial
Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes
in other assumptions and assumes a full year impact. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be
additive, and it is likely that Company’s management would respond to any changes to seek to minimise any adverse net
effect on the Company’s revenue and EBITDA.

84 CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus

Table 5.9: 2HFY23F Company sensitivity analysis

Assumption ($’000)

FY23F
Company
Statutory

EBITDA

2HFY23F
Statutory

EBITDA
impact

FY23F
Adjusted
Statutory

EBITDA

FY23F
Company
Statutory

revenue

2HFY23F
Statutory

revenue
impact

Adjusted
Statutory

revenue

Company
Pro

forma
revenue

2HFY23F
Statutory

revenue
impact

Adjusted
Pro

forma
revenue

5% US$
appreciation (18,555) (661) (19,216) 7,595 287 7,882 11,025 287 11,312

5% US$
depreciation (18,555) 598 (17,957) 7,595 (260) 7,336 11,025 (260) 10,765

+2 2HFY23F
device sales (18,555) 287 (18,268) 7,595 709 8,304 11,025 709 11,734

-2 2HFY23F
device sales (18,555) (287) (18,842) 7,595 (709) 6,886 11,025 (709) 10,316

+5.0% Cost of sales (18,555) (137) (18,692)

-5.0% Cost of sales (18,555) 137 (18,418)

+5.0% Employee
expenses (18,555) (396) (18,951)

-5.0% Employee
expenses (18,555) 396 (18,160)

+5.0% Overhead
expenses (18,555) (389) (18,944)

-5.0% Overhead
expenses (18,555) 389 (18,166)

CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus 85

05 F I n A n c I A l I n F o r m At I o n C O N T I N U E D

5.12 Pro‑Forma Historical and Pro‑Forma and Statutory Forecast Cash Flow
Set out in the table below is a summary of the Company’s pro forma historical and forecast cash flows for FY21, FY22,
and FY23F.

Table 5.10: Company Aggregated Pro Forma Historical and Forecast Annual Cash Flows and Statutory Forecast
Annual Cash Flows (A$’000s)

FY21 FY22 FY23F 1HFY23A 2HFY23F FY23F

$’000 Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Statutory

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NLAT (6,747) (9,623) (17,425) (6,166) (11,259) (25,464)

[…]

well as the proceeds from related parties. Forecast financing activities includes the Offer of A$25 million and associated
Offer costs and as well as the issue of two tranches of Convertible Notes.

5.13 Actual and pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022
The table below has been extracted from the reviewed consolidated historical statement of financial position of
CurveBeam AI as at 31 December 2022 and adjusted to reflect the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the
consolidated historical statement of financial position (further described in Section 5.14 and the pro forma consolidated
historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022). See Section 5.1

CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus 87

05 F I n A n c I A l I n F o r m At I o n C O N T I N U E D

The pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of CurveBeam AI’s view on its future financial position.

Table 5.12: Aggregated Statutory and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

As at
31‑Dec‑22
Reviewed

Pro forma
Adjustments

As at
31‑Dec‑22
Pro Forma

Note $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,943 34,058 40,002
Inventory 1 6,768 – 6,768
Accounts receivables 2 2,502 – 2,502
Other current assets 3 1,740 – 1,740
Total current assets 16,953 34,058 51,012
Non‑current assets
Right of use asset 1,150 – 1,150
Intangible assets 4 20,989 – 20,989
PP&E 194 – 194
Non-current assets 34 – 34
Goodwill 5 20,185 10,091 30,277
Financial assets 33 – 33
Total non‑current assets 42,586 10,091 52,677
Total assets 59,539 44,150 103,689
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6 (6,144) 96 (6,048)
Contract liabilities 7 (4,729) – (4,729)
Provisions (710) 119 (591)
Lease liabilities (178) – (178)
Contingent consideration reserve (8,432) (407) (8,839)
Total current liabilities (20,193) (192) (20,385)
Non‑current liabilities
Financial liabilities (32,324) 32,324 –
Lease liabilities (1,052) – (1,052)
Provisions (26) – (26)
Borrowings 8 (13,301) – (13,301)
Total non‑current liabilities (46,704) 32,324 (14,380)
Total liabilities (66,897) 32,132 (34,765)
Net assets/(liabilities) (7,357) 76,281 68,924
Equity
Ordinary shares 17,526 80,551 98,076
Retained earnings (26,761) (4,944) (31,705)
Reserves 9 1,860 675 2,534
Embedded derivative 18 – 18
Total equity (7,357) 76,281 68,924

88 CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus

Notes: Description of significant balances:

1. Inventory relates to the completed units and individual components held by the Company.

2. Accounts receivable are the amounts owed to CurveBeam AI by customers.

3. Other current assets are primarily prepayments.

4. Intangible assets are patents and regulatory approvals related to the CurveBeam AI devices and software.

5. Goodwill mainly arising on the Merger of CurveBeam US and StraxCorp

6. Trade and other payables are the amounts owing to suppliers.

7. Contract liabilities are primarily warranties that get amortised over the life of the warranty, and customer deposits for devices.

[…]

• balances within the contingent consideration reserve (related to the issue of anti-dilution shares for US shareholders)
moved to equity;

• the New Incentive Plan was entered into in May 2023. At completion of the Offer, $968k of share-based options
will have vested;

• exercise of employee options, by way of transfer of employee options from reserves to equity amounting to $59,000;

• exercise of employee share options in May and June, of which $76,000 was received in cash;

• conversion of 2,466,000 Class A shares into ordinary shares amounting to $0.4 million;

• the completion of the Offer, raising $25 million (52,083,333 New Shares at $0.48 per Share); and

• expenses associated with the Offer totalling $4.2 million, of which $1.8 million is to be capitalised and $2.2 million
to be expensed in the profit and loss statement. The GST claimable as a result of Reduced Input Tax Credit provisions
within the GST legislation totals $0.1 million.

CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus 89

05 F I n A n c I A l I n F o r m At I o n C O N T I N U E D

5.15 Pro‑forma capital structure summary

Table 5.13: Pro forma capital structure as at 31 December 2022

No. of shares Share capital
Accumulated

losses Reserves
embedded
derivative

Net
assets

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 31 December 2022 66,882,954 17,526 (26,761) 1,860 18 (7,357)

Conversion of Con Notes 144,011,473 46,772 (1,186) – – 45,587

CurveBeam anti-dilution shares 54,538,086 10,065 (381) – – 9,684

Share based payments expense – – (968) 968 – –

Options exercised 257,800 135 – (59) – 76

Class A shares conversion 2,466,000 405 (171) (234) – –

Pre‑offer capital structure 268,156,313 74,903 (29,466) 2,534 18 47,989

The Offer 52,083,333 25,000 – – – 25,000

Offer costs – (1,830) (2,236) – – (4,066)

Total 320,239,646 98,076 (31,704) 2,534 18 68,924

Notes: Refer to pro forma transactions in Section 5.14 for further detail.

5.16 Pro‑forma cash and cash equivalents
CurveBeam AI expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its operational requirements and business objectives
following the Offer.

Table 5.14: Pro forma cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2022

$’000 31‑Dec‑22

Reviewed cash and cash equivalents balance as at 31 December 2022 5,943

Pro forma transactions:

Tranche 2 of Convertible Notes 14,109

US convertible note repayment (96)

Capital raising costs (847)

Cash received in lieu of options exercised by employees 76

Completion of the offer 25,000

Offer costs (4,185)

Subtotal 34,058

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 40,002

90 CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus

5.17 Dividend policy and forecast distribution
The key objectives of the Company when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
and maintain optimal benefits to stakeholders. The Company defines capital as its equity and net debt.

There has been no change to capital risk management policies during the year.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes funding decisions based on the prevailing economic environment
and has a number of tools available to manage capital risk. These include maintaining a diversified debt portfolio, the ability
to adjust the size and timing of dividends paid to Shareholders and the issue of New Shares.

Dividends are not expected to be declared until the Company is cash flow positive.

5.18 Capitalisation and indebtedness

Table 5.15: Indebtedness and capitalisation as at 31 December 2022

31 Dec 22
Pro forma

adjustments 31 Dec 22

$’000s Reviewed Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 5,943 34,058 40,002

Financial liabilities (32,324) 32,324 –

Borrowings (13,301) – (13,301)

Total net indebtedness (39,682) 66,382 26,700

Ordinary shares 17,526 80,551 98,076

Retained earnings (26,761) (4,944) (31,705)

Reserves 1,860 675 2,534

Embedded derivative 18 – 18

Total equity (7,357) 76,281 68,924

Total capitalisation & indebtedness (47,039) 142,663 95,624

Note: Refer to pro forma transactions in Section 5.14 for further detail.

CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus 91

m
CurveBeam

3 Rev E
1

I N V E S T I G AT I N G
A C C O U N TA N T ’ S
R E P O R T

06

92

Grant Thornton Corporate
Finance Pty Ltd
Level 17
383 Kent Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Locked Bag Q800
Queen Victoria Building NSW
1230

T +61 2 8297 2400

#10223179v1

ABN-59 003 265 987 ACN-003 265 987 AFSL-247140

Grant Thornton Corporate Finance Pty Ltd ABN 59 003 265 987 ACN 003 265 987 (holder of
Australian Financial Services Licence No. 247140), a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton

[…]

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities – (40) – –

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from related party loans 993 1,512 9,351 1,511

Proceeds from issue of shares 1,303 1,996 – 1,7160

Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 635 151 – 73

Repayments of borrowings – 0 (12) –

Repayment of lease principal (103) (140) (78) (56)

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 2,827 3,519 9,261 3,244

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents held 1,213 (505) (124) (552)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 260 1,514 1,043 1,514

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents – (51) (73) –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 1,473 958 846 962

204 CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus

m
CurveBeam

3 Rev E
1

S TAT U T O R Y
t o   p r o  F o r m A
F I N A N C I A L
I N F O R M AT I O N
R E C O N C I L I AT I O N

APPENDIX 3

205

A p p e n D I x 3   s tAt u to ry to p r o F o r m A
F I n A n c I A l  I n F o r m At I o n r e c o n c I l I At I o n

Year ended 30 Jun 21
$’000

StraxCorp
(A$)

CurveBeam US
(US$)

CurveBeam US
(A$)

Jun 21
Aggregated

Total
Adjustments

Jun 21
Pro‑Forma

Revenues – 5,398 7,198 7,198 – 7,198

Cost of goods sold – (2,982) (3,976) (3,976) – (3,976)

Gross margin – 2,416 3,222 3,222 – 3,222

Other operating
expenses (1,835) (1,451) (1,934) (3,769) 531 (3,238)

Employee expenses (1,340) (3,062) (4,083) (5,424) (1,938) (7,362)

Other income 795 477 636 1,430 6 1,437

EBITDA (2,380) (1,620) (2,160) (4,540) (1,400) (5,941)

Depreciation
& amortisation (90) (116) (155) (245) – (245)

EBIT (2,470) (1,736) (2,315) (4,785) (1,400) (6,186)

Finance costs – – – – (7) (7)

Interest (351) (224) (299) (649) 96 (553)

NLAT (2,821) (1,960) (2,614) (5,435) (1,311) (6,747)

Year ended 30 Jun 22
$’000

CurveBeam AI
(AUD)

CurveBeam US
(USD)

CurveBeam US
(AUD)

Jun‑22
Aggregated

Total
Adjustments

Jun 22
Pro‑Forma

Revenues – 5,418 7,422 7,422 – 7,422

Cost of goods sold – (2,503) (3,429) (3,429) – (3,429)

Gross margin – 2,915 3,993 3,993 – 3,993

Other operating
expenses (4,397) (3,044) (4,170) (8,567) 2,409 (6,158)

Employee expenses (2,957) (4,234) (5,800) (8,757) (615) (9,371)

Other income 1,672 747 1,023 2,696 (201) 2,495

EBITDA (5,681) (3,616) (4,953) (10,635) 1,593 (9,041)

Depreciation
& amortisation (203) (186) (255) (459) – (459)

EBIT (5,885) (3,802) (5,209) (11,093) 1,593 (9,500)

Finance costs – – – – 189 189

Interest (2,660) (162) (221) (2,881) 2,570 (312)

NLAT (8,545) (3,964) (5,430) (13,975) 4,353 (9,622)

206 CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus

6 months ended 31 Dec‑22

$’000 Dec‑22 Actual

CurveBeam US
pro forma

(1 Jul 22‑
12 oct 22)

Other
pro‑forma

adjustments
Dec 22

Pro‑Forma

Revenues 2,144 3,429 – 5,573

Cost of goods sold (943) (2,369) – (3,312)

Gross margin 1,201 1,060 – 2,261

Other operating expenses (4,192) (1,963) 2,866 (3,289)

Employee expenses (3,629) (1,206) (25) (4,860)

Other income 627 (79) (63) 485

EBITDA (5,993) (2,188) (2,778) (5,403)

Depreciation & amortisation (618) (51) – (669)

EBIT (6,611) (2,238) (2,778) (6,072)

Finance costs – – 52 52

Interest (2,054) (85) 1,994 (145)

NLAT (8,665) (2,323) 4,823 (6,165)

6 months ended
31 Dec 21
$’000

StaxCorp
(A$)

CurveBeam US
(US$)

CurveBeam US
(A$)

Dec‑21
Aggregated

Total
Adjustments

Dec‑21
Pro‑Forma

Revenues – 2,381 3,262 3,262 – 3,262

Cost of goods sold – (1,078) (1,476) (1,476) – (1,476)

Gross margin – 1,304 1,786 1,786 – 1,786

Other operating
expenses (1,318) (1,114) (1,527) (2,845) 428 (2,417)

Employee expenses (1,270) (1,530) (2,095) (3,365) (590) (3,955)

Other income 595 29 39 635 116 751

EBITDA (1,992) (1,311) (1,796) (3,789) (46) (3,835)

Depreciation &
amortisation (85) (74) (102) (187) – (187)

EBIT (2,077) (1,386) (1,898) (3,975) (46) (4,021)

Finance costs – – – – (124) (124)

Interest (1,066) (103) (141) (1,207) 985 (222)

NLAT (3,143) (1,488) (2,039) (5,182) 816 (4,366)

CurveBeam AI Limited | Replacement Prospectus 207

C O R P O R AT E D I R E C TO RY

www.colliercreative.com.au #CRB0001

Board Members
Robert Lilley, Non-executive Chair
Greg Brown, Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director
Arun Singh, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Technology
Officer (CT) & President (US Division)
Hashan De Silva, Non-executive Director
Kate Robb, Non-executive Director

Company Secretary
Ura P. Auckland

Corporate Office and Registered Address
Level 10, 10-16 Queen Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
Australia
Telephone: +61 3 9620 0250
www.curvebeamai.com

Global Operating Headquarters